## **RESOLUTION NO. 1541**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE PORT OF PASCO AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION TO THE COMMUNITY ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION BOARD (CERB) FOR THE REIMANN INDUSTRIAL CENTER RAIL SPUR

WHEREAS, the Community Economic Revitalization Board (CERB) of the State of Washington Department of Community Trade and Economic Development is authorized to make grants and loans for infrastructure planning for qualified applicants of Washington State Municipalities, including the Port of Pasco, located in a designated rural county; and

WHEREAS, CERB is authorized to make loans and grants through the Prospective Development Program; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Pasco is seeking to develop a new industrial park to recruit new industries and support the growth of existing industries in Franklin County through the development of the Reimann Industrial Center; and

WHEREAS, development of the Reimann Industrial Center will require installation of rail access for industrial use;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PORT OF PASCO AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Randy Hayden, Executive Director of the Port of Pasco, is authorized to submit an application to CERB for a \$575,000 loan and grant to construct a rail lead for the 300 acre Reimann Industrial Center.
- 2. A copy of this resolution shall be submitted with the CERB application.
- 3. The application shall be effective immediately upon passage and signature by the Port of Pasco Commissioners.

DATED this 8<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2020.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

James T. Klindworth, President

Vicki Gordon, Vice-President

Jean Ryckman, Secretary